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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : | 3649 0f 2020
Date of filing complaint: | 27.10.2020
First date of hearing :| 22.12.2020
Date of decision : | 12.04.2022
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The  present r:ompl&:n’t ﬁ)ﬁ.ﬁ-‘! heeﬁi'nlkﬁled by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read
with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that
the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the
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rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

Complaint No. 3649 of 2020

agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

S.No. Heads | Information
1. | Project name and location “Gurgaon 21” Vatika India
= Next, Sector 83, Gurugram
Projectarea .~ i :
Nature of the ‘Pale
4. | DTCP llceﬁﬁ :rm angi vz}b 2
status |. . i i D? , I"‘ Valld up to
o\ 1 | IU :
AR B us dated
‘N1 008 valid up to
\Ca™~ I B . 04
"n;,;:j'?k_ L1 10.04.2020
5. |Name of licensee = W= = T M /s Mark Buildtech Pvt,
- Ltd. & M/s Growmore
ildtech Pvt. Itd.
RERA Registered / notr ed: egistered
Date of execution | of, aparﬂﬂer[t ;zu{nsx.zppa (page 45 of
buyer's agreement = . . ' | complaint)

8. | Unit no. Ggn Nxt-A/706, 7t floor,
block A (page 48 of
complaint)

9. | Unit measuring (super area) 2337.18 sq. ft.

10. | Agreement to sell 08.05.2013 (page 90 of
complaint)

11. | Unit transfer from the original to | 08.07.2013 (page 85 of

complainants vide endorsement | complaint)
dated
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12. | Payment plan Construction linked
payment plan (page 72 of
complaint)

13. | Total sale consideration Rs. 82,59,470/-

(as per statement of account
dated 30.12.2020 at page
25, annexure R/5 of reply)

14. | Total amount paid by the|Rs.92,72,485/-

complainant (as per statement of account
dated 30.12.2020 at page
25, annexure R/5 of reply)

15. | Due date of delivery orpu;;as‘ss@q 20.09.2012
Clause 10.1 The r.‘ampﬂn_;{ ased.on jes

present plans and estim ]

subject to all just

contemplates to co

date of execu f ¢ is adreamints”

' y
> %
16. | Offer ufpuf%mn e 2L \ 17 (annexure P/4,
NS pa@ of complaint)
17. | Handing ovs .
F

7 (annexure P/5,
18. | Occupation &rﬁiﬂ

pmesﬁlm}

of complaint)

That somewhereMJé%UE%h the'r dent advertised

about its new res{ﬁ FJ fmur? badsﬁls ’P_P@%b namely “Gurgaon
l

21" located in a Next Sector-83, Gurugram. The
respondent painted a rosy picture of the project in its
advertisement making tall claims and representing that the project
aims at providing lush, landscaped greenery and contemporary
architecture, claiming that Gurgaon 21 blends the dynamism of a
cosmopolitan lifestyle with the serenity of a well-planned,
premium neighbourhood. The tagline of the project as advertised

by the respondent was “Living in the 21 century”.
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That relying on the abovesaid representations of the respondent
company, the original owner /first buyer namely Smt. Ankita Gupta
and Sh. Manoj Gupta booked an apartment in the said project by
paying the booking amount of Rs. 3,50,000. Accordingly, an
apartment buyer agreement dated 20.02.2009 was executed
between the said erstwhile owners and the respondent for unit
bearing no. A-706, located on 7' floor, in block ‘A’, admeasuring a
super area of 2337.18 sq. ft.

|' L' z"_

That, thereafter believing the* e ‘assurances and misleading

.',_

representations of the resfaﬁﬁ&m: in its advertisements and

brochure and relying. ‘qpbfﬁhg_ gouqﬁm of the respondent
company, on 18;0};20‘13 ‘Lme gqmphfkgnc purchased the
aforesaid remdentﬁl unit from the_said ﬁrsfbnyer namely Smt.
Ankita Gupta and Sh. Manu; Gupta by payingaas. 1,00,000/- vide
cheque no. 095134 qtal‘etl 18.04, 2613 as hdﬁ&ﬁ:e amount followed
by full and final pa}mlent t‘}f R$ 92 ?B 941.[5 fu said first buyers by

'r -

That thereafteru on D%‘O? 13, gj;?zndent made an
en

endorsement in the spartrrﬁent bu agre tdated 20.02.2009
in favour of theé cﬂmpiamants. ﬁcmrtungly ‘the complainants
herein are subsequent allottees of flat bearing no. A-706 as earlier
it was in the name of first buyers. The complainants after making
substantial payment to the original allottees stepped into the shoes
of original allottees. The respondent endorsed the apartment
buyer agreement dated 20.02.2009 in favour of the complainants
and further endorsed all the payment receipts in favour of the

complainants which were earlier issued in favour of the earlier
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allottees. It is pertinent to mention here that for the endorsement,
the Respondent fleeced an amount of Rs. 2,70,589/- on 22.05.2013
on account of transfer of unit in the name of complainants which is
completely unjustified and amounts to serious exploitation of the
complainants herein, The agreement does not specify any charge
on account of transfer. An affidavit dated 15.05.2013 was executed
regarding the transaction between the erstwhile owners and the

complainants.

' tﬂtal sum of Rs. 86,77,774/-

AT

That the complainants ha\féa,:ﬁ';'_' ]
ntial wn} the project till date as and

towards the aforesaid resid

when demanded b}; ﬂ;ue Tesngg lent, a; .against a total sale
consideration of R;"E‘TS‘? 47@,2{3/-— \NO\

That as per c[ausé f‘b 1 read mth dauﬁe 10 %a{;t&e said apartment
buyer’s agreemeﬁl!‘dﬁed 2{1 {1’2 L‘FO% the @pnrfdent proposed to
complete t:r::nstru‘m:fo::n"$ aﬁpljr and #bthtp’gﬁ;cﬁpatmn certificate

from the cnmpetenthqfhnﬁt)daxﬁhuﬁdpvepthe possession of the
unit in question within " a--ﬁg;fc’;d' u“h-a years from the date of

execution of salj: ee;menﬁ e, by 20.02 ﬁBlZ However, the
faﬂed iin handir?g over possession in

accordance with t:he said agreement, . -

respondent mis

That though the booking was made in 2009 and possession was
supposed to be handed over in 2012 as per agreement, till the due
date as per agreement, i.e., 20.02.2012, the project was nowhere
nearing completion. Thereafter, vide e-mail dated 28.09.2013, the
complainants pointed out that upon site visit, they were startled to
see the bad quality construction work, but the respondent did not

provide any satisfactory solution. Later, in mid-2014, almost one
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year after stepping into the shoes of erstwhile owners, the
complainants asked the respondent as to the date of handing over,
but to no avail as no concrete reply was given by the said
respondent. Thereafter, the complainants kept contacting the
respondent on several occasions by way of emails, calls as well as
personal visits, seeking an update on the construction status and if
the requisite sanctions and approvals had been obtained, but all in
vain,

That the complainants had ﬂk@ﬁ:ﬁla ‘respondent to clarify about
the one-sided and unfair cl *wiﬁﬁhe agreement, namely stark
contrast between themmréstﬁfjmgﬁchﬁi‘gﬂﬂ by the respondent on
the delayed paymep;& a‘ﬁdlt;h@ délayech ﬁ;sessmn charges for
which the cnmpfafhants were entitled Dfi account of delay in
handing over pusqessmn in ﬂ&ialinn af thae apartment buyer
agreement, to wm@ the fng gfprﬂally r d that the delayed
payment interest, 'if'kn? ph the basis of the
agreement and the dela}' I’ﬁ Eﬁncb;ng m?e“r pﬂssessmn of the flat was

beyond the cnntrql o&res%nnqe —— ,‘ a
. ..1. '!':l Jf.u

That as per clause"B 6? the ﬁgt’e:fnﬁ:t upuﬁ‘cgelﬁy in payments, the
allottee could be {m_&!ie lﬁtﬂp.__td the _extgrrb‘tgf paying 18% interest
per annum. On the contrary, as per clause 11.5, upon delay in
handing over possession, the respondent Company would be liable
to pay compensation only to the extent of Rs. 5/- per sq. ft. of the
super area of the apartment for the period of delay. It is submitted
that such clauses of the agreement are clearly unfair and arbitrary

thus making the agreement one-sided. Accordingly, the
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complainants pointed out these unfair clauses to the respondent,

but to no avail.

That after a delay of almost 5 years from the due date of possession,
finally on 02.01.2017, the respondent sent a letter of offer of
possession thereby inviting the complainants to take possession by
20.01.2017. Accordingly, on 10.01.2017, the possession was taken
by the complainants herein after making final payments due
against the unit in question. lt:sunperaﬂve to mention here that at

the time of takmg pussessiaﬁ; &

pbsabss1an Seeing no other
alternative after pmﬁggﬂ[mnﬁqﬂ@ﬂlehﬂexhvmgs they had to

sign such unfair ﬁakmg as the respunci;ent was in a dominant

position at that time, | ' 0 | <}

That after taking g‘bs}essiun rj 10101 20{? ﬁde e-mails dated
12.01.2017, 13.01.2017, “16. uj,.zba? and 19.01.2017, the
complainants requested the. nasggnaent to arrange the registry of
conveyance deedd_n probable date for
registration. To tﬂls‘vfde E%g Eﬁ?&ﬁl?, 16.01.2017
and 19.01.2017, ibe-,-r@;péndi;nﬁigaige;z"m;hg' the complainants
that they have initiated the registration process which shall be
carried forward in a phase wise manner and unit in which
handover was done prior in time will be registered first followed
by other units. However, post that, no intimation was made by the
respondent for execution of conveyance deed. Accordingly, vide e-

mail dated 25.01.2018, the complainants again enquired about the

date for registration, but again to no avail.
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That the aforesaid conduct of the respondent in delaying the
registration of conveyance deed further despite themselves
undertaking to get the registration done soon vide e-mails dated
16.01.2017 and 20.01.2017 was quite suspicious considering the
fact that the conveyance deed of residents of other towers in the
project in question were already being done. Upon further
inquiries from other buyers of the project in question in order to
find out the exact reason behind the evasive attitude of the

respondent company regandi_"_”_’ Te

gistration of conveyance deed,
gnpw that the respondent failed
to obtain the occupation- feftlﬁdate{heramafter called as “OC") for
Tower 'A, i.e. the tqwef' wﬁﬁéﬂ ﬂ'lE uﬁl‘t«hf&x}astmn is located and

Tower 'C4". This leﬁ;the cumpiainants devastﬂed
B 11 '_
That thereafter, t@kcumpl@inagts inmec?ately rushed to the

respondent’s OfﬂCE’ in a}der to anqmre é’bgut the aforesaid
misconduct and ﬁ‘audtilent m of J,‘hélfs to which the
representatives of the respon{lent Eﬂmpany simply said that the
occupation certi stigp shall be received
soon. The cnmle % m@;&k@ﬁahack by the said

submission and casual }Ql‘t}t}u%f.:ﬁfl;hg ﬁsp\qggent Later, in a

the complainants were shocked

meeting held between the residents of tower in question and
representatives of the respondent company, Mr. Navin Bakshi,
head of operations, vatika Limited, promised that the OC for the
aforesaid two towers would be obtained before Feb. 2020, but

again to no avail.

That the possession of any residential unit cannot be offered

without obtaining the OC from concerned authorities as the said OC
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is a legal mandate of the fact that the premises is safe in all regards
and is fit to be occupied and resided in and is in accordance with
the requirements laid down and as per the sanctions approved by
the said authorities. Accordingly, the aforementioned offer of
possession dated 02.01.2017 is outrightly illegal and elucidates the
fraudulent conduct of the respondent.

That the fact that the possession was being offered without

nbtammg occupation cert;fjc&te was concealed from the

sanctions for the unit 1;; %e_' n, r.he ,résgnndent very clearly

submitted that alLt,_h._eyappm;g,ais acggrm ?Tage\ It was only upon
conducting an irﬁﬁry for the reasons behmd non execution of

conveyance i:ie-f.-l:l1 ﬂmt the cnmplamants came to know about this

misconduct on the gartnf;-esgmjhem __; > |
| | O f
That upon gaining 6\9{@ abo ﬂl&"?wn Tecint oL AC e

complainants along with u‘ﬂmrbhfgmoﬂhe tower in question kept
pursuing the responc ntlfn u@e,r l:? seek an explanation over non-
receipt of OC and dtesfa’ga%s#‘cﬂn%eanien%uf said fact at the
time of offer of ppsspssmn\apd; to bﬂ? acquqlmed with a tentative
date for receipt of OC, but to no avail. The complainants sought a
concrete response by way of letter dated 13.06.2020 which was
signed by other buyers as well, but the respondent refused to pay
any heed to the same. Further, vide e-mail dated 24.06.2020 to
Department of Town & Country Planning, Haryana and to Hon'ble
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram and vide e-mail dated
26.07.2020 to MLA Badshahpur, the respondent highlighted the
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aforesaid lapse on part of respondent and vehemently protested
against the gross misconduct on part of respondent and sought a

resolution of their grievances.

That further, through telephonic calls as well as vide e-mails dated
14.06.2020, 17.06.2020 and 11.08.2020, the complainants kept
contacting the respondent regarding receipt of OC. To this, vide e-
mail dated 22.08.2020, the respondent informed that all the
compliances have been done at thmr end and OC will be received
in next 2-3 months but the ""m’__' _':ponse of the respondent was
very vague and acmrdingﬁhr,%;e%ﬁplamants vide e-mail dated
23.08.2020 sought d”etiitfs tgf qlgcumenta submitted by the
respondent in thef’hTCP’(b‘u:;;;ll in. vaih. &5 i’ﬂ] date occupation
certificate has nci"!t fheen received by the résﬁondent for the two

towers namely, aner ‘Al ahd 4 LI : | —

| . |
That by cuncealfng the ||faalt utf r;lnn:reél}:t of OC from the
complainants, the rESpandent*has inﬂitte& grléat injustice upon the
complainants and defrauded tl]ern h,ydul:nng them of their hard-
earned money. eq the ?ﬁlﬁeﬁ gf}h *‘fhpartment buyer's
agreement dated" ﬁz 2{33‘? re‘such that" en if the fact of non-

receipt of OC was in the knawledge of the f;ump_lalnants at the time
of offer of passessic;n, after spendiﬁg almost all of their life savings,
they would have been left with no option but to abide by the
assertions of respondent. This can be highlighted from clause 10.3
of the agreement which clearly states that on failure of buyer to
take possession, unit could be cancelled by the respondent and

holding charges can also be levied.
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That the main rationale behind issuance of an occupation
certificate is that such certificate is an assurance of the fact that the
building has been constructed according to permissible laws and
all the local laws have been complied with and accordingly, the said
building is fit to occupy. Further, it is only upon receipt of
occupation certificate that the building becomes safe in all respects
to reside and becomes a marketable property as well. Accordingly,
by offering possession of a unit which is not fit to occupy, the

respondent has not only du"'-"' ' \e complainants of their hard-

earned money and defraude&ﬁ#m ’but has risked the lives of the
residents of such unit and eventually the entire tower/building,
which amounts to a s&rw@ rﬁiscbn‘&ucffén* part of respondent
company which mgae, tall cﬁms and rgpir&mtatmns not only
while booking, but .E\FEII at the nma of uffet and handing over of
possession. \m 1 | | '\-'._-1 |
YA U N E B y &= f

That by nﬁeﬁné;';ﬁ'd;&ﬁsihn |"""1é19ﬂf~3bt’;ming occupation
certificate, the respund’en; h@ vﬁh@d the provisions of their own
agreement. It has b en weqﬁ;ﬁ%ﬂ%’ J@Ld ﬂwg in the apartment
buyer’s agreemer;;t tgd ‘EU@Z@@@ tﬁﬁ\;l}é @‘fer of possession
can be made only after obtaining nccupanan cemfcate However,

the respondent failed in ‘adhering to the same.

That the fact of concealing the non-receipt of OC and offering
possession without OC is not only a violation of the apartment
buyer’s agreement dated 20.02.2009 but is also a violation of
Section 11(4)(b) of The Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016. Accordingly, the respondent company must be penalized
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under section 61 to the extent of 5% of the project cost on account
of violation of Section 11(4)(b) of the said Act.

That the respondent had made representations and tall claims that
the project will be completed on time and will be handed over after
all the necessary permissions and approvals are in place. On the
contrary, the respondent has failed in adhering to the
representations made by him and retained the hard-earned money
paid by the complainants fm" 50. man}r years thereby causing

wrongful loss to the cnmpl_:"

ﬁ ~and wrongful gain to the
respondent. _ D]

urd j. %@ﬂw when they came to
know that they cauﬁpt get tﬁel’rapﬁgﬂneﬁt iﬂ;sured against natural

calamities or othgr d:sasters becausg the msitrance companies do

That the complai nan;s WET%'

not offer insu ranee,go},rerage '.;o s:#ch ?bulldmgswhlch are inhabited
without having ol:q;qlnaﬂ tﬂe EIC [ | b &/

That as per clause““iw Bktge agraemé\;vr darfed 20.02.2009, the
maintenance depnsu tﬁi@f tgy thé fespnndent from the
complainants were mteregt baanng mamr.gnance security deposit,
i.e. IBMS. However, _'l:ha r&spaﬂde&t Eaﬁelin ﬁymg the interest

intimations from ﬂte cumplamants Mureuver in the statement of
account annexed with the complaint, respondent unjustifiably
changed maintenance deposit from ‘IBMS’ to ‘IFMS’.

That to add to the misery of the complainants, due to lapse on part
of respondent in not obtaining the occupation certificate, the
registration of conveyance deed has not been done till date.

Accordingly, the respondent must be directed to remove all the
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irregularities in the project and get the occupation certificate for
the tower in question and post that, to register the conveyance
deed in favour of the complainants, in accordance with section 17
of the Act, 2016 which clearly states that the conveyance deed in
favour of the allottee shall be carried out by the promoter within
three months from the date of issue of occupation certificate.

That the present complaint has been filed in order to seek a
direction to the respondent tu uhtaln the uccupanun certificate and

to get the registration nf

complainants along with intd -

from the other reliefs as mer}hnmed in- ‘the relief clause of the
complaint. It is pgrnﬂept 4tﬁ menﬂﬁn here that the offer of
possession date éﬁsﬁl 201? matie hy\tﬁe’& respondent was
completely illeg g sans. afy Legal sanctifty a?d accordingly, it
must be declare n.uil and w:ucl an&l the | mm;ﬂamants must be
granted interest ahtllg mscqhe;l rate ;p*‘gcqrdance with RERA,
2016 and HRERA, 1’? ffb"m-ﬂthﬂ dl.l.ﬂ “date of handing over
possession as per the agre%men:,»ne"?ﬂ 02.2012 till the date of

receipt of uccupaﬁcﬁcﬁ%f@f?r&f Lé%t possession post

that.

'|‘|"-
|

29. The complainant has sought following relief(s):

i. Directthe respondent to obtain occupation certificate for tower
‘A’ and issue fresh offer of possession letter to the

complainants.

Page 13 of 32



i

.

iv.

Reply by respondent

5,

!
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Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay
from the due date of handing over possession i.e., 20.02.2012

till offer of valid possession after receipt of OC.

Direct the respondent to register the conveyance deed and
transfer title in favour of the complainants upon receipt of
occupation certificate, in accordance with section 17 of RERA,
2016.

Direct the respondent to- réfg}l:d an amount of Rs.2,70,589/-
charged by the respnndept om

_ ;_he complainants on account

transfer fee, along witglni@ x:'!thie prescribed rate from the

\.

date of o0 ohibd 10
ate of payment aliz
pay 9} Al

Impose a penaitfupon tah’e Respondeht the extent of up to
5% of the mti] r:nst of the pregecx fo‘t aiatmn of Section
11(4)(b) of REM =201§

. Direct the resmﬁldﬂ&w}tu!paﬁ mterest/ rges on account of

IBMS amount pald Hym&”mrﬂpiﬁnanfs

iy, -

ol
T o

That the presmtgmpﬁlﬁ. %eﬁ by ﬂlga\élplamants is bundle
of lies and hence liable 'to be dismissed ;}__s,i*_t is filed without
cause of action. Rt

That the present complaint is an abuse of the process of this
hon'ble authority and is not maintainable. The complainants
are trying to suppress material facts relevant to the matter. The
complainants are making false, misleading, frivolous, baseless,

unsubstantiated allegations against the respondent with
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malicious intent and sole purpose of extracting unlawful gains
from the respondent,

That it is pertinent to mention before the ld. authority that the
complainants purchased the said unit no. A/706, tower-A in the
project from the original allottee (Mrs Ankita Gupta and Mr.
Manoj Gupta) of the apartment voluntarily with free will and
consent after being fully satisfied with the position and status
of the project. The respnndent was not aware about the
transaction and understanﬂ:ﬁ_}g behveen the original allottee

and complainant for

apartment. It is suhmttted nthat tl;p apartment buyer's
agreement was gxgmwﬂ"beﬁueeﬁfﬁm brigmal allottee and the
respondent On aﬁ 02. Zﬁﬂg"whereby tﬁg brlgmal allottee was
allotted apa m,e?t no. M?ﬂﬁ in huqsh;g project namely
“Gurgaon 21’ &éaiepm VS?II]? Illdlz l;..sgctur-BS Gurgaon

per &aa 233791 5q. g;.ﬁﬁper clause 10.1 of the
agreement, the m&é{nﬂ ofthe plot’was to be delivered
within 3 years from tHe-date-of-€ecution of the agreement
unless there iﬁelﬁﬁufgﬁu?dm@ rg@ons mentioned in
clauses (11.1), (11.2) [“TI%] and clause 39 F}‘ence the due date
of delivery wiiZBa{JZ.EHIZ‘quevEr; due to some unforeseen

circumstances the delivery of possession was delayed. The
complainants bought the unit from original allottee in the year
2013 after obtaining entire information about the status of the
project. It is pertinent to mention here that the complainant
voluntarily stepped into the shoes of the original allottee

approx. 1 year 4 months after passing of due date of possession,
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and the complainants cannot deny this fact that they were well
aware about the status of the project.
iv.That it is submitted that the complainants voluntarily with free
will and consent has taken over the possession of the apartment
on 10.01.2017 after satisfying with all the terms and conditions
of the handing over of possession letter dated 10.01.2017. The
respondent submitted that the complainants executed the Unit
Handover Letter dated 10.01.2017 (the same is already on
record) whereby the cumpj@“pmm took over peaceful and
vacant physical pussessin%i%ﬁ.-:-gpartment in question after
fully satisfying thergsélves' i;.h.fithtregard to its measurements,
location, dlmensﬁn, “apﬁ?ov&f— hﬁﬂ“d@hapment etc. It was
further explicitly stated by the r:ﬂmplainﬁilts in the aforesaid

|'1-

-they would not be

=l |}

ésuever regarding

letter that upﬁn;léceptanqg of pnssgsm
entitled to raié@ugr dﬂm %f éﬂ-]y nalﬁr‘
any variation in h@e s;ze dm;emmn, agga’xtﬁc;ihun or legal status,
delay in pnssess‘hm u?"the ai:arm’f”gn( in question. The
respondent relying upﬁhwthe “afotesaid representation had
changed its puﬁtﬁn aﬁts%i&nﬁlenﬁa}d (ﬁbceeded to deliver
possession of t}_i_g“apa;t*ment Ilf_lr_ gye}gpuq. hEl‘:_Efﬂl‘E, the instant
complaint is bérfﬁd'-_bj* éﬂ&pbﬁls;.-lt fsép% pﬂﬁ to mention here
that the complainants took the possession voluntarily with free
will and post giving aforesaid representation, hence, the present
complaint is not maintainable as the complainants are enjoying
the peaceful possession of their apartment since 2017. The
complainant has waived off his rights to claim the delay interest

charges way back in 2017 and therefore, the present complaint
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is nothing but just an afterthought of the complainants to harass
the respondent.

That the present complaint is filed with the oblique motive of
harassing the respondent company and to extort illegitimate
money while making absolutely false and baseless allegations
against the respondent.

The complainants relied upon various e-mails conversation as
annexed with the cemplaim-';;;end are not supported by any
165 (B) of Evidence Act. Hence,

b gl

affidavit/certificate under; st

-y ""}.
3 M’

the e-mails placed on ra'&%l’&%}f the complainants have no

authenticity, being )r]‘uaﬁd em}m'g %Ot,_edﬂismb]& documents.

Copies of all the ref:ﬁm’f dectﬁeni?‘ﬁeve ﬁled and placed on
record. Their aut &ﬁmty is. net in ais;)ute*He;rPce the complaint
can be decided on'the bas hes
submissions medeupy;ﬁeperﬁesa i /3

L tr.}“ “1 i 1___.. b .
Jurisdiction of the auﬁoﬂm

E.1 Subject matte;t' iurisdlcﬂeu,

Section 11(4)(a) Et& Acﬁﬂﬁ%@%ﬂﬁsﬂt tﬁe promoters shall

be responsible tq the ellhttées p$ pgﬂ agpe’erneet for sale. Section
11(4)(a) is repreduced as hereunder

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under
this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoters leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the ubiectiuns raised by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding ﬂm over the possession to the

complainant and vnlunta@lfﬁcgﬁptance by the complainant.
The respondent has 5ubqntt£ﬁ that t.l'ge cu,,mplamant voluntarily
with free will and cﬂnserit has taken tbe possession of the
apartment on 1;).9-1 2017 after satisfylﬁg;a]l the terms and
conditions of thék I??qd nver PaqSessiun Iette:: dated 10.01.2017.
The respondent further sﬁted that the tu@p}amant executed the
apartment handnﬁ{ !efté{ dated 10. Dkﬂﬁ’gﬁvhereb}r they took
over peaceful and vacarit. H',hy respaﬁdﬂ'ﬂ: has further stated that
the respondent company upi‘i’ﬁtﬁﬂ: tifje__gﬁtus_ of the project and
occupation certificate e tn..‘l_;l_:}E mmﬁlmnangagd ‘who wilfully took
over the possession of the unit. It.is-pertinent.to mention here
section 11(4)(b) of the Act of 2016 which pfdﬁﬂes as under.

Section 11(4)(b)

be responsible to obtain the completion certificate or the
occupancy certificate, or both, as applicable, from the relevant
competent authority as per local laws or other laws for the time
being in force and to make it available to the allottees individually
or to the association of allottees, as the case may be;

From the perusal of the above-mentioned provision of the Act of
2016, it is clear that it is the obligation and duty of the promoter to

obtain the occupancy certificate from the competent authority and
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make it available to the allottee, It is clear from the respondent’s
contentions that offered the possession of the unit without
obtaining the OC which is a mandatory requirement under the
Haryana Building Code 2017. Further as discussed above, section
11(4)(b) of the Act of 2016 also confers an obligation on the
promoter in this regard. Therefore, the respondent-promoter is in
contravention of his obligation under section 11(4)(b) of the Act,
2016.

Findings regarding relief sought

P e R
LT

Relief sought by the cumplm;;}ﬁ

G.I Award delay interest at the prescribed rate for every month of
delay, from the due date of handing over possession, ie.,
20.02.2012 till offer of valid possession after receipt of OC.

F &35 4

In the present complaint, the complainant l_r{té__n_d; to continue with
the project and i'_sls_eékjng delay possession charges as provided

under the provis.q_:tdq section 18(1) of the Act. Sec.18(1) proviso

reads as under,

N F U N

“Section 18: - Return of amount 04'@ compensation
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession

w3 bl W 2 A
of an apartmenc]_é{g;g ar@fd%gfwt 4« 2 N
S N VD U A R A |\
Provided that wherean allottee does not intend ta'withdraw from the
project, he shall'be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

Clause 10.1 of the apartment, provides for handing over possession

and the same is reproduced below:

10.1. Schedule for possession of the said apartment

The company base don its present plans and estimates and subject to
all just exceptions, contemplates to complete construction of the said
Building/said Apartment within a period of three years from the date
of execution of this Agreement unless there shall be delay or there shall
be failure due to reasons mentioned in clauses (11.1),(11.2),(1 1.3) and
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Clause (39) or due to failure of Allottee(s) to pay in time the Price of
the said Apartment along with all other charges and dues in
accordance with the schedule of payments given in Annexure Ill or as
per the demands raised by the Company from time to time or any
failure on the part of the Allottee(s) to abide by any of the terms or
conditions of this Agreement.

An apartment buyer’s agreement is a pivotal legal document which
should ensure that the rights and liabilities of both
builder/promoter and buyer/allottee are protected candidly.
Apartment buyer’s agreement lays down the terms that govern the
sale of different kinds of preperties like residentials, commercials
etc. between the buyer and builder It is in the interest of both the

',‘-a-v\-;-'

parties to have a well-drafted agreement which would thereby
L TATWN

protect the rights of both the bmldelr eng huyer in the unfortunate

event of a dlspute that may artse It should be drafted in the simple
N

and unamblgueus language which may be understood by a
common man with an ordinary educetmnall beckgreund It should
i = | ¥ ¢
contain a pmwsmn wnth regerd to snpulater;l time of delivery of

' j"'.r’."

possession of the apartmep: pl_q_t_er beﬂd?g, as the case may be
and the right of the buyer/allottee in case of delay in possession of
the unit. [ TADELETDA

The authority hes énne threugh the pessessmn clause of the
agreement and nh\hse}:vesjtﬁet .._ﬂf,e pesslee‘sfmrt Pes been subjected to
all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement. The drafting of
this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague
and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottee that even a single situation may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
committed date for handing over possession loses its meaning, If

the said possession clause is read in entirety, the time period of
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handing over possession is only a tentative period for completion
of the construction of the flat in question and the promoter is
aiming to extend this time period indefi nitely on one eventuality or
the other. Moreover, the said clause is an inclusive clause wherein
the numerous approvals and terms and conditions have been
mentioned for commencement of construction and the said
approvals are sole liability of the promoter for which allottee
cannot be allowed to suffer. The promoter must have mentioned
that completion of which approv fm'ms a part of the last statutory
approval, of which the due %&fﬁ%ssessmn is subjected to. It is
quite clear that the puase!ssiun ,tlause is ‘drafted in such a manner
that it creates cnnﬁ.\sinn in tﬁe mei of a person of normal
prudence who reéds 1t. The authority is of tihé view that it is a

wrong trend foll Etﬁh}r the gg‘omotbr From‘a = go and it is their
unethical behavi&ﬁagd dnmﬁlalﬁt pﬁsn:fon !hat eeds to be struck
down. It is settle& nmp:rstan of };aw Eﬁa:l: one cannot get the

advantage of his uwn fqultq I:@b lﬁéoﬁhmﬁpﬂ of such clause in the
apartment buyer’s agreement. hyt%epfnmnter is just to evade the

liability towards m;r dﬂ:vﬂgf’uﬁﬁuh}ﬂq: ur;iﬁpnd to deprive the
allottee of his ngﬁ‘t ar:crumg after ﬁelay in possessmn This is just
to comment as to How the. .b.uudgr.has misused his dominant
position and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and
the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges,
proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over
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of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 of the Fules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to
section 12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  Forthe purpose®f proviso to section 12; section
18; and sub-sections (8) and (7) of section 19, the
“interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank
of India highest marginal! cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case th _,thte Bank of India marginal

cost of lending rate. f’ CLR) is not in use, it shall be
replaced by such benclmark lending rates which the
State Bank of Indai )QE jrﬂm time to time for
lending to the gene )

The legislature in its ﬁé’g thguj#qrgmate legislation under

-

the provision of ru}é_lfé of the riles hasa &hﬂned the prescribed
rate of mterest{ﬁi rate of nn}arest 5 J{éﬁermmed by the
legislature, is re le i -%e aid rule is followed to award
Ryl 0l "
the interest, it will éns WEJ form prac the cases.
\\ B
g site of P/ﬁank of India i.e,

"'\. n . t-L*rF
https://sbi.co.in, the mﬂrug?rﬁl g rate (in short, MCLR)
asondatei.e, 12. 2245 ] % rdi gly, the prescribed
rate of interest w qf IA‘I:E +2%1.2.,9.30%
p-a. : i (. \ /
The definition of térm "interest as deﬁned under section 2(za) of

Consequently, as

the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottees by the promoter, in ¢ase of default, shall be equal to the
rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the

allottees, in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced

below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allottee, @s the case may be.
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Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(i)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee
shall be from the date the promoter received the
amount or any part thereof till the date the amount or
part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be
from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant
shall be charged at the pr&ﬁmrlbed rate ie, 9.30% p.a. by the

respondent/promoter which is the ;@me as is being granted to the

complainant in case of clg}ﬁ' ploﬁqgﬁm eharges
Validity of offer u?po;ﬁesﬁlw":fﬁ hi

-hl- ';H-lq’ \* II' 1‘

clarify the cuncept.fv}' ,:ralld ofter of pnsseﬂ;ma th is necessary to

, the authority will

| " |

possession, liabil d,nﬁ pramqten? fnﬂ delaﬁdhuﬁer of possession
.

comes to an end. OI'L the othg‘ hﬁnd;l if th@*‘pcrssessiun is not valid

and lawful, liability of prﬁmq_t_grﬁdﬁ\@ueﬁ till a valid offer is made

and allottee rerrH ?H_ﬁti”{ g %mﬁi@ﬂ for the delay

caused in handmg\over valid Pgssgssu}{l Thﬁ authority after

clarify this canti becausb aﬁeﬂ valid Jandj lawful offer of
Ti"‘.

'l

detailed consideration of the “rnattuer has arrived at the conclusion

that a valid offer of possession must have following components:

i.  Possession must be offered after obtaining occupation
certificate- The subject unit after its completion should have
received occupation certificate from the concerned
department certifying that all the basic infrastructural

facilities have been laid and are operational. Such
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il

infrastructural facilities include water supply, sewerage
system, storm water drainage, electricity supply, roads and

street lighting.

The subject unit should be inhabitable condition- The test
of habitability is that the allottee should be able to live in the
subject unit within 30 days of the offer of possession after
carrying out basic cleaning works and getting electricity,
water and sewer cunne&tmns etc from the relevant
authorities. In a habitab]e,gnt; aii the common facilities like

(F
3 u,_:-.

lifts, stairs, lobbies, etc: be functional or capable of
being made fun;ﬁigml }‘}Hhﬁl 30 'days after completing
prescribed fum;ailtrés Th& authnr‘}iaﬂﬁfs further of the view
that minor dvefécts like little gaps in H‘lt‘ windows or minor .
cracks in so?ng of thF:r tﬁesi;nrlthlbpl 'ﬁlaster or chipping
paint at sun?e ‘plages ‘nr imgrnger fullftﬁming of drawers of
kitchen or cupbﬁzﬁ"ﬂﬁ eﬁc are mtﬂm’:d'efects which do not
render an apartmbnéui@a;:l{tabi&"*ﬂm minor defects can be
rectified later at the m?ﬁf‘ﬂi‘é L‘Ievelcgers The allottee should

accept pnssé&lﬁ‘n ni!a{érﬂﬁer; lthf;ﬂt':h minor defects

under prntest ~This ﬂuﬂmnty will awa&c: suitable relief or

campensatiun “oiretifeation of Wind efects after taking

over of possession under protest.

However, if the subject unit is not at all habitable because the
plastering work is yet to be done, flooring works is yet to be
done, common services like lift etc. are non-operational,
infrastructural facilities are non-operational, then the subject

unit shall be deemed as uninhabitable and offer of possession
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of an uninhabitable unit will not be considered a legally valid

offer of possession.

lli. Possession should not be accompanied by unreasonable
additional demands- In several cases, additional demands
are made and sent along with the offer of possession. Such
additional demands could be of minor nature or they could be
significant and unreasonable which puts heavy burden upon
the allottee. An offer ai;mm Panied with unreasonable

1 L-‘

demands beyond the segp_ of proy

sions of agreement should
o1 g possession. Unreasonable
demands itself waul;l make ah’“nffer Lmsustalnable in the eyes
of law. The anr{.emy 15 u{ the v‘i’ew that if the additional
demands are l;!‘ade by the developer lilg a!lnttee may accept

be termed an invalid *‘_"\

possession L%‘Lﬂe prutesli‘;urdecﬁ ne to tai{_e possession raising
objection agqmstunjustlﬁeddemand& '

Though in the hgh}«q‘fthe*a}hﬁpvafmm@d concept, the offer of
possession dated 02. Ul‘ﬂﬂi?ﬁbﬁtﬁ'pﬁﬁ ter to the allottee is not
valid, the Sam&l -being, { majﬁ'; ;Tthuut ohgnning occupation
certificate but the allottee has already E‘ﬂ_@n"ﬁossessmn on the
basis of offer of possession on 1 Gﬁl.?ﬂ 17 andiis éontinuing as such
and enjoying the property. They are certainly entitled to delay
possession charges but only from the due date 20.02.2012 upto
10.01.2017, the date on which possession of the allotted unit was

taken on the basis of offer of possession 02.01.2017.

On consideration of the record and submissions made by the
parties, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in
contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
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over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
apartment buyer's agreement executed between the parties on
20.02.2009, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered
within 3 years from the date of execution of agreement and the due
date comes out on 20.02.2012. The offer of possession made by the
respondent/promoter on 02.01.2017 after a gap of more than 5
years is not a valid /lawful offer of possession due to non-receipt of
0C.

The respondent sent a [etter ef e?fer ef possession by inviting the
complainant to take pessessmn by 10 01.2017. Accordingly, on
10.01.2017 the peseessmn wes_tei_cen by the complainant herein
after making final payments. drue'l agemst unit in question. The

F D "1 \.i"' !

complainants have also stated that they had taken an assurance
from the respendent for ebtaimng OC and w;s kept in dark. The
matter is being referred to director town and country planning
Haryana, Chandigarh. There is vellatlenef Haryena Building Code,
as the builder has offered pessessmn witheut obtainaing OC. The
director may 1n1l:leted legal preceedm)gs e&ﬂamst the promoter. The
DTCP is also adwsed to dISPDSE of appllcatlen of the promoter for
grant of occupation certiﬁeate and after Ievying the compounding
fees as per appl:eable from the premeter-respendent. The
complainant has already taken over possession, accordingly from
the date they have taken over possession, they cannot be allowed
delayed possession charges. Alothough the possession has been
offered wrongly by the respondent as mentioned above. However,
the complainants shall be entitled for DPC from the due date of

possession till actual taking over the possession.
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G.Il Direct the respondent to register the conveyance deed and
transfer title in favour of the complainant upon receipt of
occupation certificate, in accordance with section 17 of
RERA,2016.

36. The complainant is asking for the registration of conveyance deed
and transfer of title in accordance with section 17 of the Act of
2016. The complainant in the present complaint has taken
possession of the unit on 10.01.2017 on offering of the possession
of the unit in question. Whereas the possession was offered by the
respondent/promoter without obtaining the OC. the
respondent/promoter clear!§ v.i“c;l';_ted the section 11(4)(b) of the

by Ny

Act, 2016 as detailed in other reliefs in this judgement therefore,

the respondent/promoter is underﬁ mandatory obligation as per

the statue and as p'e-r the BBA signed between the mutual of
g o G e

consent of both parties for registration of conveyance deed after
sl JT11 0 NS

obtaining OC, hualy i J A
L -] ! i['.f‘ L= .|r

37. Clause 13 is reproduced below: ' O
A OR W I B N VA

13. Conveyance of the said Apartment.

Clause 13.: - & K\

“The Company, its Associates Companies, its Subsidiary Companies
as stated earlier shall prepare and execute along with the Allottee
a conveyance deed to convey the title of the Said Apartment in
favour of Allottee but only after receiving full payment of the total
price of the Apartment and the parking space allotted to him/her
and payment of all securities including maintenance security
deposits and charges for bulk supply of electrical energy, interest,
penal interest etc. on delayed instalments stamp duty, registration
charges, incidental expenses for registration, legal expenses for
registration and all other dues as set forth in this Agreement or as
demanded by the Company from time to time prior to the execution
of the Conveyance Deed. If the Allottee is in default of any of the
payments as set forth in this Agreement then the Allottee authorizes
the Company to withhold registration of the Conveyance Deed in
his/her favour till full and final settlement of all dues to the
Company is made by the Allottee and agrees to bear the
consequences. The Allottee undertakes to execute Conveyance Deed
within the time stipulated by the Company in its written notice
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failing which the Allottee authorizes the Company to cancel the
allotment and terminate this Agreement in terms of Clause (12) of
this Agreement and to forfeit out of the amounts paid by him/her
the earnest money, delayed payment of interest any interest paid,
due or payable, any other amount of a non-refundable nature and
to refund the balance amount without any interest in the manner
prescribed in Clause (12) Supra. The Allottee shall be solely
responsible and liable for compliance of the provisions of Indian
Stamp Act 1899 including any actions taken or
deficiencies/penalties imposed by the competent authority(ies). Any
increase/decrease in the Stamp Duty charges during the period
when the case for execution of the Conveyance Deed of the allotted
flat is being processed by the Cﬂmpuny Shall be borne by/refunded
to the Allottee.

38. It should be further noted that Sectmn 11(4)(f) provides for the

39,

obligation of respundent;’prnmuter to execute a registered

B g SOt

conveyance deed of the apartment alung with the undivided

proportionate tltle in cummnn areas tu the assuclanﬂn of the

allottees or cumpete;nt authnrlty as the case may be as provided
under section 17 nf the Act uf 2016 As enwsaged in the below

m _’-‘;

mentioned sectmn the respnndent{prnmnter is in clear

L I

contravention of secnqp 11 [4) [fj ut‘ the Ar:t uf 2{] 16 and shall get

the conveyance deed done after nbtammg OC

"~ DELaW

As far as the relief uftransfer of title is cnncerned the same can be

clearly said to be the statutur}r r:ght of the allottee as section 17(1)
i E B 0

of the Act pruvlde for trapsfer uf title is repmducgd below:
171 i )

“Section 17/ Transfer dfnﬂl AV

17(1). The promoter shall execute a registered
conveyance deed in favour of the allottee along with the
undivided proportionate title in the common areas to the
association of the allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be, and hand over the physical possession of
the plot, apartment of building, as the case may be, to the
allottees and the commaon areas to the association of the
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be,
in a real estate project, and the other title documents
pertaining thereto within specified period as per
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sanctioned plans as provided under the local laws:
Provided that, in the absence of any local law, conve yance
deed in favour of the allottee or the association of the
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be,
under this section shall be carried out by the promoter
within three months from date of issue of occupancy
certificate.

40. Hence, in compliance of the above-mentioned provision of the Act

41,

of the 2016 the respondent/promoter shall transfer the title to the
association of the allottee within 3 months from the date of
issuance of occupation certificate. =

T e e
G. IV. Direct the respondent tc :

of IBMS amount paid by the omplainant.
A perusal of the statem pgf;}{;'{:céggtgl? that the complainant

f
ot

has already paid ﬁ?sum“%]g I,E}S({Gﬁ‘-.@s IBMS with the
(&) ‘i 2,
respundent/buildagbésideﬂ other t.jharge“sl'&‘t';’g relevant clause

with regard t ﬁl’\%eres;f Fem'ing LIE_T_IEi[%%#EE security is
reproduced bElD\L‘r;l | | | I/ >

14.2. Interest Bearing Maintenance Security Deposit

- - L - i & .
In order to secure due pérformarice of the Alioteee in paying promptly
the maintenance bills*and- oth fb&arﬁex as raised by the

maintenance ::%enc?mmpanyf_%tge& agrees to deposit as per

the schedule o erf%f e E e Il and to always keep
deposited with th Comp 1 % ¥ an interest-
bearing maintenance security deposit calculated at the rate of
Rs.50/- per sq.ﬁ _OE the superiarea of the ;ﬁa@gfiqrfrent. In case of
failure of the A e m"ﬂaj: the maintenance bills, other charges on
or before the due date, the Allottee in addition to permitting the
Company/Maintenance Company to deny him/her the right to avail
the maintenance services also authorizes the Company to adjust
maintenance security deposit against such defaults. If due to such
adjustment, the interest-bearing maintenance security deposit falls
below the agreed sum of Rs. 50/- sq.ft. of the super area of the said
Apartment, then the Allottee hereby undertakes to make good the
resultant shortfall within fifteen days of demand by the Company.
Such maintenance security deposit share bear simple interest at the
rate as applicable from time to time on a fixed deposit in State Bank
of India for a period of one year, which shall be used by the Company
to  subsidise the monthly maintenance charges. The
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Company/Maintenance Company reserves the right to increase the
interest-bearing maintenance security from time to time in keeping
with the increase in the cost of maintenance services and the Allottee
agrees to pay such increases within fifteen (15) days of demand by
the Company. If the Allottee fails to pay such increase in the Interest
Bearing Maintenance Security Deposit or to make good the shortfall
as aforesaid on or before its due date, then the Allottee authorizes the
Company to charge interest at the rate of @18% for the period of
such delay and to stop/disconnect all maintenance services to the
said Apartment till such sums due along with interest as stipulated
hereinabove are paid by the Allottee. It is made specifically clear, and
it is so agreed by and between the parties hereto that this part of the
Agreement relating to interest bearing maintenance security deposit
as stipulated in this clause shall survive the conveyance of title in
favour of Allottee and the Com o y shall have first charge/lien on the

pect w such non-payment of

said Apartment in respect
shortfall/increases as the case may.

S ha_,.ﬁ‘ 7:\_““ iliéqdy collected by the

respondent/build hutﬁ,leh:"

As the amount of

"_"-.-_has \&ly failed to obtain

the occupation cgﬂtﬁtate and cumpletmn ‘%cate which is an

mandatory requ&' {ntf?r ﬁie tftatumi'}?“ E)'i"?‘val of habitation

and services. Itis ngrn se 17(2) of the Act
of 2016 is reproduceﬂ'bﬁ e {L"“‘ ,
17(2) After nbmmf g the occup ernmte and handing over physical

possession to the al Subsection (1), it shall be the
responsibility --_,_.ﬂ ver the necessary documents and
14

plan, including commﬂn areas, tu association of the allottees or the

competent authort ,% t?l_jcﬁsé may be, ds kaﬁcaf laws:
Provided that, t?bs’enté\qfwf cal | the promoter shall

handover the nec&ssmy documents and plans, including commeon areas, to
the association of the allottees or the competent authority, as the case may
be, within thirty days after obtaining the [completion] certificate.
From the understanding of the abovementioned clause, it is
understood that the respondent/promoter after obtaining the
occupation certificate and handing over the physical possession to

the allottees under sub-section 1 has to handover necessary
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documents and plans including common areas to the association of
the allottees within 30 days after obtaining the completion
certificate, There is nothing on the record to show that any resident
welfare association has been formed. Moreover, in the absence of
occupation certificate, the builder cannot validly transfer the
ownership of common areas to the resident welfare association
and the amount collected as_ IBMS However, as an when
occupation certificate of the tomm received, then within three
months, the respandentfbﬂlé;yaiq obllgated to transfer the
te fr‘gm &{1& al{,gtteesalnng with interest as
o/ AN

per laws. £ Sy

j _,..'-- ] L - 1
!

amount of IBMS coll

Directions of the ﬁuﬂmrity, :
Hence, the authbr&bﬁ heteby passas I:hls uz:dfr and issue the

following d:rectir}b% oinQer beqhuq 3,7/,@&' I,lhe Act to ensure
|

. ‘_.y.._._—

compliance of ubhgaﬁnn cagt upo,n ﬁ:e prumnters as per the

'
% A .li

function entrusteg tEthe auuhnmt‘g; under,sect.ipn 34(f) of the Act
of 2016: ARLAAN

The cumplaiﬁaﬁf shall beentitled for delay possession charges
from the due date of possession i.e, 20.09.2012 till actual
taking over the possession i.e., 10.01.2017.

As and when OC of the tower of the allotted unit is received by
the respondent/builder, then it will be obligated for him to
arrange execution of conveyance deed of the unit in favour of
the complainant on her depositing necessary charges within 3

months and falling which legal consequences would follow.
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iii. The respondent/builder is also directed to transfer the

amount of IBMS besides interest accrued thereon upto date in
favour of resident’s welfare associations within 3 months of
the receipt of OC of the tower of the allotted unit.

iv. A direction is given to the respondent/builder to obtain
occupation certificate of the project from the competent
authority by completing all the formalities within a period of
3 months.

43. Complaint stands disposed of

.’:r = ._'-"'q‘

V-
(Vijay

Member
Haryana Real E

Dated: 12.04.20‘2%‘" i
S,

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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